#### 502022724 08/13/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Rubin Kurtz	11/21/2008
David Frieberg	11/21/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Surefoot Hardscape Products, Inc.	
Street Address:	181 University Avenue - Suite 816	
City:	Toronto, Ontaria	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5H 2X7	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12218743

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2033356779 Phone: 2033663560

Email: moconnell@cssiplaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: R. Neil Sudol

Address Line 1: 714 Colorado Avenue

Address Line 4: Bridgeport, CONNECTICUT 06605-1601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: D26-002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: R. Neil Sudol

Total Attachments: 3

502022724

source=d26\_002\_assign#page1.tif source=d26\_002\_assign#page2.tif source=d26\_002\_assign#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 028774 FRAME: 0818

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET				
PATENTS ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)			
Rubin KURTZ	Name: Surefoot Hardscape Products, Inc.			
David FRIEBERG	Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s)November 21, 2008  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name	Street Address: _181 University Avenue - Suite 816 City: _ Toronto			
Joint Research Agreement	Otata Outsite			
Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	State: Ontario  Country: Canada Zip: M5H 2X7  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No			
4. Application or patent number(s): This  A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)			
12/218,743 Additional numbers att				
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents			
concerning document should be mailed:	involved:			
Name: Coleman Sudol Sapone, P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00			
Internal Address:	( , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			
Street Address: 714 Colorado Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)			
City: Bridgeport	8. Payment Information			
State: CT Zip: 06605-1601				
Phone Number: 203-366-3560				
Docket Number: D26-002	Deposit Account Number 040838			
Email Address: rnspatent@gis.net	Authorized User Name R. Neil Sudol			
9. Signature: This find Signature	August 13. 2012  Date			
R. Neil Sudol	Total number of pages including cover			
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:			
Documents to be recorded (including cover shee	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450			

# **ASSIGNMENT**

Rubin KURTZ (Assignor), whose full post office address is 62 Talbot Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2M 1R9; and

**David FRIEBERG** (Assignor), whose full post office address is 3 Winterport Ct., Richmond Hill, Ontario, Canada L4C 9V6;

in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell and assign to

SUREFOOT HARDSCAPE PRODUCTS INC. (Assignee), whose full post office address is 181 University Avenue, Suite 816, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 2X7

all their right, title and interest worldwide in and to the invention described as PAVED SURFACE RESTRAINT AND METHOD OF INSTALLATION (the Invention), and in and to Canadian Patent Application No. 2,597,081 filed August 10, 2007; and United States Patent Application No. 12/218,743 filed July 17, 2008; and any registration or patent to issue therefrom or from any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional or foreign application based thereon, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee to the full end of the term thereof, as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment had not been made.

The Assignors hereby agree to execute without further consideration such further documentation as may be required to obtain any patent for the Invention and to vest rights in any patent or patent application for the Invention in the Assignee.

WITNESSED at Toron to Canada, on Nov. 21/08
(City/Town, Country)

Witness:

(signature of witness)

Robin KURTZ

Page 1 of 2

WITNESSED at Onongo (City/Town, Country)	on Noushue 21, 2008
Witness:	David FRIEBERG
(signature of witness)	
LEO COOK	
(print name of witness)	V

Page 2 of 2